

Docket No. 18-10333

Consolidated with 18-10133 (lead)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

VILASINI GANESH, M.D.

Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from Judgments of Conviction in the
United States District Court, Northern District of California (San Jose Division)
Case Number 5:16-cr-0211 LHK

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lisa A. Rasmussen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7491
California Bar No. 207026
The Law Offices of Kristina Wildeveld & Associates
550 E. Charleston Blvd., Suite A
Las Vegas, NV 89104
Tel. 702.222-0007
Fax 702.222-0001
Email: Lisa@VeldLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND BAIL STATUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
I. Ganesh was Denied her Sixth Amendment Right to the Retained Counsel of her Choice and Her Sixth Amendment Right to Conflict Free Counsel was Violated When the Court Failed to Make any Inquiry Into the Conflict.....	6
A. Relevant Facts	6
B. Legal Standard	18
1. The Denial of Retained Counsel of Her Choice	18
2. Denial of the Right to Conflict Free Counsel, Refusal to Make an Inquiry	23
II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Belcher’s Second Motion for New Trial and Subsequently Ganesh’s Joinder	28
A. Introduction	28
B. Legal Standard	30
C. Factual Basis	32
(1) The Source Spreadsheets	32
D. The Falsity of the Evidence is Newly Discovered	35
III. The Government’ Presentation of Evidence That Was Unrelated To Fraud as “Evidence of Fraud” Constitutes Prosecutorial Misconduct	36
A. Facts.....	36
B. Legal Standard	36
IV. The District Court Erred In Refusing to Allow a Jury Instruction on Good Faith and the Defendant’s Theory of the Case.....	48

V.	The District Court Erred in Allowing the Government to Expand the Allegations Alleged in the Superseding Indictment.....	49
	A. Facts	49
	B. Legal Argument	49
VI.	The District Court in its Sentencing Computations	50
	A. Facts	50
	B. Legal Argument	51
	(1) Abuse of a Position of Trust	51
	(2) Loss Amounts	52
	(3) More than 10 Victims	53
VII.	The District Court When it Denied Ganesh’s Original Motion for Acquittal and Motion for New Trial	53
	A. Facts	53
	B. Legal Argument	54
	1. Denial of the Supplement	54
	2. Denial of the Rule 29/Rule 33 Motion	56
	CONCLUSION	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Bland v. California Dep't of Corrections</u> , 20 F.3d 1469 (9 th Cir. 1994)	24,25
<u>Bradley v. Henry</u> , 510 F.3d 1093 (9 th Cir. 2007)	19,20
<u>Brown v. Craven</u> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9 th Cir. 1970.)	23,25
<u>Caplan & Drysdale Chtd. v. United States</u> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	18
<u>Crandall v. Burnall</u> , 144 F.3d 1213 (9 th Cir. 1998)	28
<u>Curran v. Delaware</u> , 359 F.2d 707 (3 rd Cir. 1958)	36
<u>Daniels v. Woodford</u> , 428 F.3d 1181(9 th Cir. 2005)	23,24
<u>Darden v. Wainright</u> , 477 US 168 (1986)	37
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 US 637 (1973)	38
<u>Ellis v. USDC, Western District of Washington</u> , 630 F.3d 1022 (9 th Cir. 2004) .	21
<u>Hein v. Sullivan</u> , 601 F.3d 897 (9 th Cir. 2000)	37,38
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	55
<u>Keithy v. Volpe</u> , 858 F.2d 467 (9 th Cir. 1988)	55
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 394 U.S. 103 (1935)	36
<u>Morris v. Slappy</u> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	20,24
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	36
<u>Pyle v. Kansas</u> , 417 U.S. 213 (1942)	36
<u>Russell v. United States</u> , U.S. 749 (1962).	49,50
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932)	18
<u>Smith v. Lockheart</u> , 923 F.2d 1314 (8 th Cir. 1991)	24
<u>Stenson v. Lambert</u> , 504 F.3d 873 (9 th Cir. 2007)	23,24
<u>Schell v. Witek</u> , 218 F.3d 1017 (9 th Cir. 2000)	24
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	23
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	37
<u>United States v. Charles</u> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2002)	56

<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 960 F.2d 820 (9 th Cir. 1992)	30
<u>United States v. DuBo</u> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9 th Cir. 1999)	49,50
<u>United States v. Garrett</u> , 179 F.3d 1143 (9 th Cir. 1999).	19
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	18
<u>United States v. Holmes</u> . 229 F.3d 782 (9 th Cir. 2000)	30
<u>United States v. Hooker</u> , 841 F.2d 1225 (4 th Cir. 1988)	49
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9 th Cir. 1984)	56
<u>United States v. Keith</u> , 605 F.2d 462 (9 th Cir. 1979)	49
<u>United States v. Kimbrew</u> , 406 F.3d 1149 (9 th Cir. 2005)	51
<u>United States v. Lillie</u> , 989 F.2d 1054 (9 th Cir. 1993)	19
<u>United States v. Milwitt</u> , 475 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 2007)	56
<u>United States v. Nevils</u> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 2010)	56
<u>United States v. Qing Chang Jiang</u> , 476 F.3d 1026 (9 th Cir. 2007)	56,57
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 913 F.2d 712 (9 th Cir. 1990)	24
<u>United States v. Rosi</u> , 27 F.3d 408 (9 th Cir. 1994)	49
<u>United States v. Rutgard</u> , 116 F.3d 1270 (1997)	51
<u>United States v. Sainz</u> , 772 F.2d 559 (9 th Cir. 1985)	57
<u>United States v. Torres-Rodriguez</u> , 930 F.2d 1375 (9 th Cir. 1991)	25
<u>U.S. v. Valverde-Rumbo</u> , 2017 US Dist LEXIS 1444434 (N.D.Cal.)	31
<u>United States v. Walgreen</u> , 885 F.2d 1417 (9 th Cir. 1989)	30
<u>United States v. Walker</u> , 915 F.2d 480 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<u>United States v. Zolp</u> , 479 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 2007)	51
<u>United States v. Zuno-Arcef</u> , 339 F.3d 886 (9 th Cir. 2003)	36
<u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S. Ct. 1692 (1988)	18-20
USSG 2B1.2	52
USSG 3B1.3	51

Rule 12.1 F.R.Cr.P. 31
Rule 15(d) F.R.Civ.P. 54
Rule 37(a) F.R.Cr.P 31
